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festziehen / tighten / 3aternete /

serrer / stringere / utahnout / vasttrekken /
zategnuti / strangere / zwiazac / zacisn'ae
szorosan meghuzni / pevne dotiahnut’/
trdno pritegniti / 3aTaHyTs / dra et

eindriicken / press in / enfoncer / wcisngé
ribattere / zatlacit / BkapainTe / indrukken
benyomni / stlacit” / vtisniti / tryck in
introducere prin apasare / BaaBuTb

ausmessen / measure / mesurer /
misurare / opmeten / izmeriti / miara /
kimérni / izmeriti / masurare / usmeputb
zméfit / Uamepete/ mét upp / zmierzy¢

driicken / press / presser / stisknout /
HatucHeTté vtisniti / nasinac / drukken /
pritisnuti / nacisnac / pritisniti / Haxartb /
(meg)nyomni / apasare / tryck fast / nacisng¢

einschlagen / hammer in / beverni / sla in
frapper au marteau / infossare / Zabit" /
zarazit / Habwiite / zabiti / wbi¢
introducere prin béataie / 3a6utb / zatlouct

Drehen - wenden / przekreci¢ - odwrécic¢ /
Keren - omdraaien / Girare - Ruotare /
Okrenuti - ubrnuti / Retourner - renverser /
Turn over - turn around / Otocte - obratte /
3aBbpTeTe - 06bpHeTe / Obrnite list /

ntoarcetj - rotiti / Vrid runt - vand /
NPOKPYTUTL -NOBEPHYTL / otodit - obratit
elforgatni - megforditani
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Unser Direktservice fiir Beschlagteile

Sollte Ihnen ein Beschlagteil fehlen, kénnen Sie diese Servicekarte
direkt an die untenstehende Adresse mailen. Wir kénnen allerdings
nur Beschlagteile auf diesem Wege verschicken. Sollten Sie eine
andere Beanstandung an Ihrem Mébelstiick haben, so wenden sie
sich bitte direkt an Ihr Mébelhaus.

Our direct order service for fitting

If a fitting part is missing, you can e-mail this service card directly
to the address below. However, we can only send fitting parts in
this way. If you have any other cause for complaint concerning
your item of furniture, please contact your furniture store directly.

Nase pfimé sluzby pro kovani

Chybi-li vam néjaky dil z kovani, muzete tuto servisni kartu odeslat
e-mailem pfimo na niZe uvedenou adresu. Touto cestou viak
muzeme rozesilat jen dily kovani. Pokud byste reklamovali jiny dil
nabytku, obratte se pfimo na svého prodejce nabytku.

Bien etudier la notice de montage

S'il vous manque une ferrure, veuillez envoyer directement la présente
carte service a I'adresse e-mail indiquée ci-dessous. Cependant, ceci
nous permet uniquement d'envoyer des ferrures. Pour tout autre type
de réclamation concernant votre meuble, veuillez contacter
directement votre magasin d'ameublement.

Il nostro servizio diretto per I ordine della ferramenta

Qualora Vi dovesse mancare un pezzo di fissaggio, allora Vi
preghiamo di inviare questa carta di servizio imnmediatamente
all'indirizzo sottostante. Possiamo inviare i pezzi di fissaggio
solamente per mezzo di questo procedimento. Qualora doveste
avere qualche altra reclamazione in merito al mobile, allora Vi
preghiamo di rivolgerVi direttamente al Vostro Negozio di mobili.

Hawara avpekTha ycnyra sa 06kos

AKO NIMNCBAT YaCTM OT KOMMMEKTa, NOMbIHETe HacTosWaTa
cepBW3Ha kapTa 1 HK 51 u3npateTte Ha e-mail agpeca, nocoveH
no-gony. Mo To3n Ha4MH MOXeM /1a J0CTaBsIME Camo NUMNCBALLY
enemeHTI oT o6koBa. AKO yCTaHoBMUTE APYru AedheKT no
mebenuTe, Bu cbBeTBamMe Aa ce o6bpHeTe kKbM MebenHaTa
Kblija/MaraauH, OT KOITO CTe 3aKynunn CTokata.

Onze directservice voor losse onderdelen

Wanneer er een onderdeel ontbreekt, kunt u deze servicekaart
direct aan onderstaand e-mailadres sturen. Wij kunnen langs deze
weg echter alleen beslagdelen versturen. Mocht u een ander
probleem aan uw meubel hebben, verzoeken wij u contact op te
nemen met uw meubeldealer.

Nasz bezposredni serwis czesci montazowych

JeZeli brakuje czesci koniecznych do montazu, prosimy o przestanie
nam niniejszej karty serwisowej na nizej podany adres e-mailowy.
W ten sposob mozemy przesta¢ Panstwu tylko brakujgce czesci.

W przypadku innych reklamacji dotyczacych mebla, prosimy zgtosi¢
sik do salonu meblowego, w ktyrym zostai dokonany zakup.

Servis za okove

U sluéaju da nedostaje neki od dijelova molimo vas da na dolje
navedenu mail adresu po3aljete ovaj servisni obrazac. Na ovaj nacin
mogu se dostaviti samo okovi. U slu¢aju da imate dodatne prigovore
vezane uz komad namjestaja molimo vas da se obratite izravno
trgovini namjestaja gdjje je isti kupljen.

Direktszolgalatunk vasalatok esetén

Ha hianyzik egy vasalat, ezt a kartyat kozvetlendl elkiildheti az
alabb talalhaté cimre. Azonban csakis vasalatokat tudunk igy
kuldeni. Amennyiben masfajta reklamécié all fenn butordarabjat
illetden, forduljon kézvetlentl a batorhazhoz.

Nas priamy servis pre €asti kovania

Ak by Vam chybala nejaka ¢as? kovania, méZete poslat’
tato servisnu kartu poslat’ e-mailom na nizsie uvedenu
adresu. Diely kovania vieme poslat’ iba tymto spésobom.
Ak by ste mali ini reklaméaciu ohladom Vasho nabytku,
obrat'te sa priamo na Vasu predajiiu nabytku.

Nase direktne usluzne storitve za okovje

Ee vam manjka kaksno okovje, lahko to servisno kartico posljete
po e-posti direktno na spodnji naslov. Po tej poti vam lahko
posliemo samo okovje. Ee Zelite reklamirati kak$en drug del
pohistva, se obrnite neposredno na va$o trgovino pohistva.

Service-ul nostru direct pentru feronerie

Tn cazul in care va lipse®te o piesa de feronerie putepi sa trimitepi
direct acest card de service prin e-mail la adresa de mai jos. Noi
nu putem expedia piese de feronerie decat pe aceasta cale.

Daca avebi o alta reclamabpie referitoare la piesa de mobilier,
atunci va rugam sa va adresapi direct la magazinul dvs. de mobila.

Hatu npsmoit cepBUC ANsi NOCTaBOK (yPHUTYPLI

Ecnu okaxeTcs, 4To Bam He XBaTaeT TOro N MHOTO anemeHTa
hypHUTYPEI, Bbl MOXETE OTNpaBUTL CEPBUCHYIO KapTy No dakcy
HEMNoCPECTBEHHO Ha HXKENPUBEAEHHBIN 8APEC ANEKTPOHHOM

no4Tbl. OAHAKO, TakMM 0GPa3OM Mbl MOXEM Mepechinarth Nnlib
hypHUTYPY. ECrt ke y Bac BO3HMKHYT MHbIE MPETEH3NM OTHOCUTENBHO
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Grund der Beanstandung / Reason of the objection:

Var direktservice for beslagsdelar:
Om du saknar en beslagsdel kan du skicka detta servicekort direkt
till e-postadressen som anges nedan. Tank pl att detta ar den enda

mojligheten att skicka beslagsdelar till dig. Om du vill reklamera din
mabel av en annan anledning méaste du kontakta ditt mébelhus direkt.

Mébelhaus / Furniturestore:

Nuestro servicio directo para accesorios
Si le falta algiin accesorio, puede enviar esta tarjeta de servicio directamente
a la siguiente direccion. No obstante, por este método solo podemos

Name / Nom: Telefon / Telephone:

enviar accesorios. Si tiene alguna otra objecion sobre su mueble, consulte
directamente con su muebleria.

PLZ / Bank sorting code: Ort / City:

Donatilar igin dogrudan servisimiz
Bir donatiniz eksikse bu servis kartini dogrudan asagida bulunan adrese

Strasse / Street:

dogrudan mail yazabilirsiniz. Sadece bu yolla donatilari génderebiliriz.
Mobilyanizda baska sikayetleriniz varsa litfen dogrudan mobilya saticiniza
danisin.

Haus-Nr. / HouseNo.: @E-Mail:

E-Mail Kundenservice / Customer service e-mail / E-mail servisniho stfediska / E-mail de notre service clientele /

e-mail servizio clienti / E-mail Ha otaena 3a o6cny>xuBaHue Ha knueHTel / E-mail klantenservice /

service-tt@trendteam.eu
Hotline Trendteam:

E-mail serwisu dla klientow / Servisna mail adresa / Az tugyfélszolgalat e-mail cime / E-mail zakaznickeho servisu / 0049-(0)5233-9550367

E-posta Servisna sluzba E-mail/ Serviciu clienti

/ E-Mail cepeucHoin cnyx6bl / E-postadress kundservice Fax: 0049-(0)52339550467
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Gebrauchsanleitung: Wichtig! Sorgfaltig lesen! Fiir spétere Verwendung aufbewahren!

Die niedrigste Stellung des Matratzenrahmens ist fiir Ihr Kind die sicherste. Verwenden Sie ausschliellich diese tiefste Stellung, sobald Ihr Kind in der Lage ist, sich
aufzusetzen. Verwenden Sie das Kinderbett nicht mehr, sobald |hr Kind in der Lage ist, aus dem Kinderbett herauszuklettern. Verwenden Sie keine Matratze die dicker
als 100 mm ist, da bei Verwendung einer dickeren Matratze der Sicherheitsabstand nicht eingehalten wird. Die gewéahlte Matratze muss so dick sein, dass die zu
ubersteigende Hohe (Matratzenoberkante bis Oberkante Gitterseite) in niedrigster Stellung des Bettbodens mindestens 500 mm und in hochster Stellung des
Bettbodens mindestens 200 mm betrégt. Die Matratze muss eine MindestgréfRe von 70 x 140 cm haben.

ACHTUNG! Fir die Sicherheit lhres Kindes ist es sehr wichtig, dass alle Schraubverbindungen fest angezogen sind. Uberpriifen Sie diese Verbindungen
regelmafig. Sollten sich Verbindungen gelockert haben, ziehen Sie diese wieder nach, damit sich lhr Kind nicht verletzen, einklemmen oder
hangenbleiben kann. Befestigungselemente und VerschleiBteile sollten regelmaRig auf festen Sitz und Abnutzung untersucht werden.

WARNUNG! Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Kinderbett nicht in der Nahe von offenem Feuer oder starker Hitzequellen, z. B. elektrischer Heizstrahler, Gaséfen
usw. aufgestellt ist.

WARNUNG! Benutzen Sie das Kinderbett nicht mehr, wenn einzelne Teile gebrochen, zerrissen oder beschéadigt sind oder fehlen. Verwenden Sie nur vom
Hersteller empfohlene Ersatzteile.

WARNUNG! Gegensténde, die als FuBhalt dienen kénnten oder die eine Gefahr fiir das Ersticken oder Strangulieren darstellen
z. B. Schntre, Vorhang-/Gardinenkordeln, Latzchen usw. durfen nicht im Kinderbett gelassen werden.

WARNUNG! Benutzen Sie niemals mehr als eine Matratze im Kinderbett.

WARNUNG! Wenn Sie lhr Kind unbeaufsichtigt im Kinderbett lassen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich die herausnehmbaren Schlupfsprossen in geschlossener
Position befinden.

ACHTUNG! Eine der Gitterseiten hat herausnehmbare Sprossen. Diese Gitterseite darf zur Sicherheit Ihres Kindes nur so eingebaut werden, dass sich diese

Schlupfsprossen lediglich durch hochziehen herausnehmen lassen. Wird die Gitterseite andersherum eingebaut, kénnen sich die Schlupfsprossen
unbeabsichtigt I6sen, wenn sich lhr Kind an diesen hochzieht. Damit Ihr Kind gefahrlos aus dem Bett steigen kann, missen alle Schlupfsprossen
entfernt werden!

ACHTUNG! Die Trager des Matratzenrahmens (Beschlag F10) sind aus den oberen Positionen zu entfernen, sollten Sie eine niedrigere Stellung fur den
Matratzenrahmen wéhlen.

WARNUNG! Achten Sie darauf, dass sich keine Kleinteile im Kinderbett befinden, damit Ihr Kind diese nicht verschlucken kann. ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR !!!

ACHTUNG! Kinderbetten ohne Rollen nicht schieben, sondern zum Transport anheben!

Pflegehinweis: Zum Reinigen der Oberflachen nur ein leicht feuchtes Tuch verwenden!

Important instructions: Please read carefully! Keep safe for future use!

The lowest position of the slatted frame is the safest for your child. You should only use this lowest position as soon as your child is able to sit up. Do not use the cot any
more as soon as your child is able to climb out of it. Do not use any mattress which is thicker than 100 mm, as if a thicker mattress is used the safety margin is no longer
complied with. The selected mattress must be thick enough that the height to be climbed over (top surface of the mattress to the upper edge of the side of the bars) in
the lowest position of the base of the bed is at least 500 mm and in the highest position of the base of the bed at least 200 mm. The mattress The mattress must have a
minimum size of 70 x 140 cm.

CAUTION! For the safety of your child, it is extremely important that all screw connections are firmly tightened. Please check these connections on a regular basis. If
connections have become loose, re-tighten them again so that your child cannot get hurt, trapped, or caught. Fasteners and wear parts should be
checked regularly for signs of wear and to ensure that they are fastened tightly.

WARNING! Please make sure that the cot is not positioned near an open fire or strong sources of heat, e.g. electric radiant heaters, gas ovens etc.

WARNING! Stop using this cot with individual parts are broken, torn, damaged, or missing. Only use spare parts recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING! Iltems which might serve as a foothold or represent a danger of suffocation or strangulation, e.g. string, curtain cords, bibs etc. must not be left in the cot.
WARNING! Never use more than one mattress in the cot.

WARNING! If you leave your child unattended in the cot, make sure that the removable bars are in the closed position.

CAUTION! One lattice side has removable bars. For the safety of your child, this lattice side may only be installed in such a way, that the bars can only be removed

upwards. If it is installed upside down the removable bars may become loose accidentally if your child pulls them downwards. In order that your child can
climb out of the bed safely, all removable bars have to be removed!

CAUTION! Remove the mattress base supports (fitting part F10) from the top position if you want to lower the position of the mattress base.
WARNING! Please also Ensure, that there are no small parts in the cot so that your child cannot swallow them. DANGER OF SUFFOCATION !!!
CAUTION! Do not push cots without casters, but lift them in order to transport them!

Care instructions: Only use a slightly damp cloth to clean the surfaces!

Mode d’emploi: A lire attentivement! A conserver pour une utilization ultérieure!

La position la plus basse du sommier garantit la plus grande sécurité pour votre enfant. Utilisezexclusivement cette position la plus profonde, dés que votre enfant est en
mesure de se dresser sur le lit. N'utilisez plus le lit d’enfant, dés votre enfant est en mesure vde grimper hors du lit d’enfant. N'utilisez aucun matelas dont I'épaisseur est
supérieure a 100 mm, car la distance de sécurité n’est pas maintenue en cas d'utilisation d’'un matelas plus épais. L'épaisseur du matelas choisi doit étre telle, que la
hauteur a franchir (surface de matelas jusqu’au coin supérieure de la barriere) soit au moins de 500 mm dans la position la plus basse et au moins 200 mm dans la plus
haute du fond du lit. Le matelas doit avoir au minimum les dimensions 70 x 140 cm.

ATTENTION! Pour la sécurité de votre enfant, il est trés important que tous les raccords a vis soient bien serrés. Vérifiez réguliérement les raccords. Si des
raccords sont desserres, resserrez-les pour eviter que votre enfant ne se blesse, reste coincé ou accroché. Les éléments de fixation et les piéces
d'usure devraient étre régulierement inspectés pour vérifier leur fixation et leur usure.

AVERTISSEMENT! Assurez-vous que le lit d’enfant ne soit pas installé a proximité d’'un feu ouvert ou de fortes sources de chaleur, par exemple des radiateurs
électriques infrarouges, des fours a gaz etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! N'utilisez plus le lit d’enfant, s’il manque des piéces ou si des piéces sont cassées, déchirés ou endommagées. Utilisez uniquement des piéces
détachées recommandées par le fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ne pas laisser d’objects pouvant retenir le pied ou représenter un risqué d’étouffement ou d’étranglement dans le lit d’enfant, par exemple cordes
de rideaux, bavettes etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Utilisez toujours un seul matelas dans le lit d’enfant.

AVERTISSEMENT! Sivous laissez votre enfant, sans surveillance dans son lit, assurez-vous que les barreaux amovibles sont en position fermée.

ATTENTION! Une des barrieres comporte des croisillons amovibles. Pour la sécurité de votre enfant, cette barriére doit étre montestée de telle sorte que les
croisillons de glissement puissent étre retirés, afin que vorte enfant puisse sortir du lit sans inverse, les croisillons de glissement peuvent se
deétacher involontairement quand vorte enfant s’agrippe a eux pour se redresser. Tous les croisillons de glissement doivent étre retires, afin que
votre enfant puisse sortir du lit sans danger!

ATTENTION! Les supports du cadre de matelas (Armature F10) doivent étre retirés de la position supérieure, si vous deviez choisir une position basse pour le
cadre de matelas.

AVERTISSEMENT! Veuillez vous assurer I'absence de petites piéces dans le lit d’enfant pour éviter leur ingestion par votre enfant. Risque d’étouffement !!!

ATTENTION! Pour transporter les lits d’enfant sans roulettes, ne pas les pousser. Mais les soulever!

Indication sur I‘entretien: pour nettoyer les surfaces, utiliser un Iégerement humide.
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@ Gebryiksaanwijzing: Zorgvuldig lezen! Voor later gebruik bewaren!

De laagste positie van het matrasrasterwerk is voor Uw kind de veiligste. Gebruikt U uitsluitend deze diepste positie, zodra Uw kind in staat is zich overeind te zetten.
Gebruikt U het kinderbed niet meer, zodra Uw kind in staat is uit het kinderbed te klimmen. Gebruikt U geen matras die dikker dan 100 mm is, omdat bij gebruikt van een
dikkere matras de veiligheidsafstand niet wordt nagekomen. De gekozen matras moet zo dik zijn, dat de te overstijgende hoogte (matrasoppervlak tot bovenkant van de
rasterzijde) in de laagste positie van de bedbodem minstens 500 mm en in hoogste positie van de bedbodem minstens 200 mm bedraagt. De matras moet een
minimumgrootte van 70 x 140 cm hebben.

ATTENTIE! Voor de veiligheid van uw kind is het heel belangrijk dat alle schroefverbindingen vast aangedraaid zijn. Controleert Uregelmatig de verbindingen.
Zouden de verbindingen zich hebben gelost, draait U deze weer aan, zodat U kind zich niet kan verwonden, inklemmen of blijven hangen. Van
bevestigingsmiddelen en slijtage-onderdelen moet regelmatig worden gecontroleerd of ze nog goed vast zitten en niet versleten zijn.

WAARSCHUWING! Overtuigt U zich, dat het kinderbed niet in de nabijheid van open vuur of sterke hittebronnen, bv. elektrische convector, gashaarden enz. is
opgesteld.

WAARSCHUWING! Benut U het kinderbed niet meer, wanneer afzonerlijke delen gebroken, gescheurd of beschadigd zijn of ontbreken. Gebruikt U alleen de door de
producent aanbevolen reservedelen.

WAARSCHUWING! Voorwerpen, die als voetsteun kunnen dienen of die een gevaar voor het verstikken of stranguleren vormen bv. touwen, gordijnkoorden,
slabbetjes, enz. mogen niet in het kinderbed worden gelaten.

WAARSCHUWING! Benut U nooit meer dan eén matras in het kinderbed.

WAARSCHUWING! Als u uw kind zonder toezicht in het kinderbedje achterlaat, controleer dan of de uitheembare schuifspijlen in de stand gesloten staan.

ATTENTIE! Eén van de rasterzijden heeft uitheembare spijlen. Deze rasterzijde mag voor de veiligheid van Uw kind slechts zo worden, dat de sluipspijlen zich
door omhoogtrekken laten uithemen. Wordt deze andersom ingebouwd, kunnen de sluipspijlen zich lossen, wanneer het kind zich daaraan
optrekt. Opdat Uw kind zonder gevaar uit het bed kann stijgen, moeten alle sluipspijlen worden verwijderd!

ATTENTIE! Als u opteert voor een lagere stand van het matrasframe, moeten de steunen van het frame (beslagonderdeel F10) uit de bovenste posities
worden verwijderd.

WAARSCHUWING! Let U alstublieft erop, dat zich geen kleine delen in het kinderbed bevinden, zodat Uw kind deze niet kann inslikken. VERSTIKKINGSGEVAAR !!!

ATTENTIE! Kinderbedden zonder rollen niet schuiven maar voor het transport optillen!

Verzorgingsauwijzing: Voor het reinigen van de oppervlakken een licht vochtig doek gebruiken.

Brugsanvisning: Lases grundigt! Gemmes til senere brug!

Den laveste position af tremmeristen er den mest sikre for dit barn. Sa snart dit barn selv kan saette sig op, bruges udelukkende denne lave position. Brug ikke sengen
leengere, nar barnet formar at klatre ude af den. Brug en madras med max 100 mm tykkelse, da en tykkere madras ville forkorte sikkerhedsafstanden. Madrassen skal
kun veere sa tyk, at klatrehgjden (mellem madrassens overflade og gverste kant af gitteret) i laveste indstilling af sengebunden mindst er 500 mm og i hgjeste mindst
200 mm. Madrassen skal veere mindst 70 x 140 cm.

BEMARK! For barnest sikkerhed er det vigtigt, at alle skruer er fastspaendte Disse skal regelmaessig checkes. Lgse forbindelser skal efterspeendes, sa barnet ikke
kan komme til skade ved at blive klemt eller haenge fast. Fastspaendingselementer og sliddele skal regelmaessigt kontrolleres for stram pasning og slitage.

VARNING! Sikre dig, at sengen ikke star teet ved aben ild eller kraftige varmekilder, f. eks. el-radiatorer, varmeapparater, gasovne etc.
VARNING! Brug ikke sengen leengere, hvis enkle dele er brudte, revet over, skadet, eller mangler. Brug udelukkende reservedele, som er godkendte af producenten.

VARNING! Genstande, som kunne bruges til at klatre pa, indebaerer fare for kveelning eller strangulering, f. eks. snore, gardinsnor, hagesmaek, osv. ma ikke efterlades
i barnesengen.

VARNING! Brug aldrig mere end kun een madras i barnesengen.
VARNING! Hvis du lader dit barn vaere uden opsyn i barnesengen, skal du sgrge for, at de aftagelige glidesprosser star i lukket position.

BEMARK! | en af gittersiderne kan der tages stave ud. Denne side skal som sikkerhed for deres barn, indbygges sadan, at de udtagelige stave skal lgftes op for at
tage dem ud. Indbygges siden omvendt, kan stavene lgsne sig uhensigtsmeessig, nar barnet treekker sig op pa dem. For at barnet uden fare kan forlade
sengen, skal alle aftagelige stave fjernes!

BEMARK! Madrasrammens beslag (beslagdel F10) skal fiernes fra de gverste positioner, safremt du vaelger en lavere stilling til madrasrammen.
VARNING! Der mé aldrig veere sméa genstande i barnesengen, ligeledes for at undga at barnet sluger dem. Fare for kvalning !!!
BEMARK! Bearnesenge uden ruller ikke skubbes, men lgftes ved flytning!

Henvisning til rengering: Til rengering af overfladerne anvendes kun en let fugtig klud!

@ Bruksanvisning: L&ds noga! Spara for senare anvdndning!

Ribbottnens lagsta hojdlage ar det sékraste for ditt barn. Anvand endast detta understa h6jdlage sa snart ditt barn kann satta sig upp. Anvand inte spjalséngen langre,
sa snart som ditt barn kan klattra ur spjalsangen. Anvand inte ndgon madrass so &r tjockare an 100 mm, eftersom sakerhetsavstandet vid anvandande av en tjockare
madrass inte foljs. Den utvalda madrassen maste vara sa tjock att hojden darutéver (fran madrassens yta till Gvre kanten pa spjélsidan) &r minst 500 mm nér ribbottnen
ar i det understa laget och minst 200 mm i ribbottnens hogsta lage. Madrassens storlek maste vara minst 70 x 140 cm.

OBS! For ditt barns sékerhet ar det mycket viktigt att alla skruvférband &r ordentligt atdragna. Kontrollera dessa férband regelbundet. Dra at forband om de har
lossnat, sa att ditt barn inte kan skadas, klammas eller fastna. Fastanordningar och férslitningsdelar bér kontrolleras regelbundet med avseende pa slitage.
Kontrollera ocksa att de sitter ordentligt fast.

VARNING! Se till att spjalsédngen inte star i ndrheten av en 6ppen eld eller vid starka véarmekallor, som t. ex. elektiska vdrmelampor, gasspisar osv.

VARNING! Anvand inte spjalséngen mer om enskilda delar &r avbrutna, trasiga eller skadade, eller om delar fattas. Anvénd endast reservdelar som rekommenderas
av tillverkaren.

VARNING! Foéremal som skulle kunna anvandas som fotfaste eller som kan utgéra en fara fér kvavning eller strypning, t. ex. sladdar, gardin-/draperisnéren, haklappar
osv, far inte l1amnas i spjélsangen.

VARNING! Anvéand aldrig mer &n madrass i spjélsédngen.
VARNING! Forvissa dig om att de avtagbara spjalorna befinner sig i stangt lage, nar du lamnar ditt barn utan tillsyn in spjalsdngen

OBS! En av spjalsidorna har pinnar som kan tas bort. For ditt barns sékerhet far denna spjéalsida endast monteras samman pa sa satt att det bara ar maojligt att ta
bort de I16sa pinnarna genom att dra dem uppat. Om spjélsidan monteras at andra hallet, kann de I6sa pinnarna oavsiktligt lossna nar ditt barn drar sich
upp langs dem. For att ditt barn ska kunna stiga pa ett sakret satt maste alla de l16sa pinnarna tas bort!

OBS! Stoden for ribbottnen (beslagsdel F10) ska tas bort fran det 6vre 1aget om du véljer en lagre position for ribbottnen.
VARNING! Var god och kontrollera att det inte finns nagra smadelar i spjalséngen, sa att ditt barn inte kan svélja dessa. RISK FOR STRYPNING !!!
OBS! Spjélsangen utan hjul ska inte sldpas utan lyftas vid transport!

Skotselanvisning: Anvénd endast en nagot fuktig trasa for rengéring av ytan!
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Instrucciones de uso: jLeer atentamente! {Conservar para futuras consultas!

La posicion inferior del fondo de la cuna es la mas segura para su nifio. Utilice esta posicion del somier una vez que su nifio pueda sentarse solo. {Cambie de la cuna a
la cama infantil cuando su nifio pueda subirse por encima de los barrotes y salir trepando de la cunal! Use colchones con un espesor maximo de 100 mm — con un
colchén mas grueso no és posible mantener los espacios de seguridad. La distancia entre la parte superior del colchon y el lado superior de las barras de la cuna debe
ser al menos de 500 mm en la posicién inferior del fondo de la cuna, y 200 mm en la posicion superior. Tamafio de colchon recomendado: 70 x 140 cm.

iIMPORTANTE! Por la seguridad de su hijo, es muy importante que todas las uniones roscadas estén bien apretadas. Compruebe estas uniones periédicamente. Si
se hubieran aflojado algunas uniones, vuelva a apretarlas para que su hijo no sufra lesiones ni quede atrapado o suspendido. Se recomienda
comprobar periédicamente si los elementos de fijacion y las piezas de desgaste estan bien colocados y si presentan signos de desgaste.

{ATENCION! No ponga la cuna cerca de fuegos abiertos u otras fuertes fuentes de calor como radiadores eléctricos, hornos de gas etc.

{ATENCION! No utilice la cuna cuando alguna parte se haya roto, desgarrado o dafiado, ni cuando falte alguna parte. Sélo emplee piezas de recambio
recomendadas por el fabricante.

{ATENCION! No deje objetos dentro o al lado de la cuna que su nifio podria utilizar como sujecion del pie, o que podrian provocar peligros de estrangulacién o de
asfixia, p. e]. cordones, cuerdas de cortinas, baberos etc.

{ATENCION! Nunca utilice méas de un colchén en la cuna.

{ATENCION! Si deja al nifio en la cama sin vigilancia, asegurese de que los barrotes extraibles estan cerrados.

iIMPORTANTE! Uno de los lados de la cuna con barandilla tiene barrotes que se pueden quitar. Para la seguridad de su nifio, este lado con barandilla solamente
debe montarse de modo que los barrotes pueden quitarse tirandolos hacia arriba. Si se montan al revés puede ocurrir que los barrotes extraibles se
suelten de manera no intencionada cuando su nifio los agarra para subirse. Para que su nifio pueda salir sin peligro de la cuna se deben quitar todos
los barrotes extraibles para guardar el ancho minimo de apertura necesario.

iIMPORTANTE! Los soportes del somier (herraje F10) deben retirarse de la posicion superior si desea colocar el somier en una posicién mas baja.
{ATENCION! Preste atencion a que en la cuna no se encuentren piezas pequefias para que su nifio no se atragante. jRIESGO DE ESTRANGULACION!
iIMPORTANTE! jNo empujar las cunas que no tengan ruedas giratorias, alzar la cuna para el transporte!

Indicacién sobre el cuidado del producto: Utilice tnicamente un pafio ligeramente humedecido para limpiar las superficies.

@ Istruzioni per 'uso: Importanti! Leggere attentamente! Conservare per un uso futuro!

La posizione piu bassa del telaio a doghe équella piu sicura per il Vostro bambino. Utilizzate esclusivamente questa posizione, non appena il Vostro bambino sara in
grado di drizzarsi in piedi. Non utilizzate piu il lettino, non appena il Vostro bambino sara in grado di scavalcare le sponde ed uscire. Non utilizzate un materasso con
spessore superiore a 100 mm, poiché con I'impiego di un materasso piu spesso non viene mantenuta la distanza di sicurezza. Il materasso scelto deve essere di uno
spessore tale, che 'altezza da superare (dalla superficie del materasso allo spigolo superiore della sponda a pioli) nella posizione piu bassa del pianale del letto sia
almeno di 500 mm e nella posizione piu alta del pianale del letto sia almeno di 200 mm. Il materasso deve avere una grandezza minima di 70 x 140 cm.

ATTENZIONE! Per la sicurezza del Vostro bambino & molto importante che i collegamenti a vite siano ben serrati. Controllate regolarmente i collegamenti e, qualora
dovessero allentarsi, stringeteli di nuovo, in modo tale che il Vostro bambino non possa ferirsi, restarvi incastrato o impigliato. Controllare
regolarmente la posizione salda e I'usura degli elementi di fissaggio e delle parti soggette a usura.

IMPORTANTE! Assicuratevi che il lettino non sia collocate in prossimita di fiamma libere o intense fonti di calore, ad es. stufe a gas, stufe elettriche ecc.

IMPORTANTE! Non utilizzate piu il lettino, quando singole parti siano rotte, strappate o danneggiate, oppure mancanti. Utilizzate solo pezzi di ricambio consigliatio dal
costruttore.

IMPORTANTE! Oggetti che potrebbero fungere da appoggio per | piedi, o che rappresentano una possibile fonte di pericolo di strangolamento, ad es. lacci, cordicelle
di tende e tendoni, bavaglioli ecc., non devono essere lasciati nel lettino.

IMPORTANTE! Non utilizzate mai piu di un materasso nel lettino.

IMPORTANTE! Se il bambino resta nel lettino senza supervisione, accertarsi che le barre rimovibili si trovino in posizione chiusa.

ATTENZIONE! In una delle sponde, | pioli che la compongono sono estraibili. Questa sponda deve essere, per la sicurezza del Vostro bambino, montata solo in modo
tale che | pioli amovibili possano essere estratti tirandoli verso l'alto. Se questa viene montata nell’altro verso, | pioli estraibili possono staccarsi
involontariamente, nel caso in cui il Vostro bambino vi si aggrappi per drizzarsi in piedi. Affinche il Vostro bambino possa uscire senza pericolo dal
lettino, occorre togliere tutti pioli estraibili!

IMPORTANTE! | supporti del telaio materasso (parti di fissaggio F10) devono essere rimossi dalle posizioni superiori, se si sceglie una posizione inferiore per il telaio
materasso.

ATTENZIONE! Fate attenzione che non si trovino piccolo pezzi sciolti nel lettino, cosicché il Vostro bambino non li possa inghiottire. Pericolo di soffocamento !!!

ATTENZIONE! Per il trasporto, lettini senza rotelle non devono essere spinti, bens i sollevati!

Indicazione per pulizia e cura: Per la pulizia delle superfici utilizzare solo un panno leggermente umido!

Pomembna navodila za uporabo: Vazno! Pazljivo preberite! Shranite za kasnejSo uporabo!

Za Va$ega otroka je najbolj siguren najnizji poloZaj resetke Zimnice. Cim se Vas$ otrok zna vsesti, uporabljajte izkljuéno ta najnizji polozaj. Postelje ve& ne uporabljajte,
¢im Vas otrok posteljo zna zapustiti sam. Ne uporabite nobene Zimnice, ki je debelejSa kot 100 mm, ker se pri uporabi debelejSe Zimnice ne more zagotoviti varnostni
razmak. Izbrana Zimnice mora biti tako debela, da viSina, ki je za premostiti (povrSina Zimnice do zgornjegaroba strani mreze) na najnizjemu polozaju dna postelje znasa
najmanj 500 mm in na najvisjemu poloZaju dna postelje najmanj 200 mm. Zimnica mora biti velika najmanj 70 x 140 cm.

POZOR! Za varnost vasega otroka je zelo pomembno, da so vsi navojni spoij tesno priviti. Spoje redno preverjajte. Zrahljane spoje spet trdno privijte, da se Va$

otrok ne bi mogel poSkodovati, ukle&giti ali pa obviseti. Pritrdilne elemente in obrabne dele je treba redno pregledovati, ali so trdno pritrjeni ali obrabljeni.
POMEMBNO! Prepricajte se, da otro$ka postolja ni postavljena v bliZini odprtega ognja ali mo¢nih izvirov vro€ine, na pr. elektri¢ne infra peci, plinske pedi itd.
POMEMBNO! Otroske postelje ne uporabljajte ve¢, ¢e so posamezni deli zlomljeni, pretrgani ali poSkodovani ali pa manjkajo.

POMEMBNO! V otroski postelji se ne smejo pustiti stvari, ki bi lahko sluzile vznozni podpori ali pa predstavljajo nevarnost zadusitve ali stranguliranja, na pr. Vrvice, vrvi
od zaves/zastorov, slincki itd.

POMEMBNO! V otro$ki postelji ne uporabite nikoli ve¢ kot eno Zimnico.
POMEMBNO! Ce pustite svojega otroka nenadzorovano lezati v otroski postelji, se prepri¢ajte, ali so odstranljive precke v zaprtem poloZaju.

POZOR! Ena stran mreze ima letve, ki se dajo vzeti ven. Ta stran se zaradi varnosti Vasega otroka sme vgraditi le tako, da se spodrsne letve lahko vzamejo ven
z dviganjem. Ce se vgradi drugace, se spodrsne letve lahko nehotno razvezejo, ¢e se Va$ otrok vzpenja po njih. Da bi Vas$ otrok posteljo lahko zapustil
brez nevarnosti, se morajo vse spodrsne letve odstraniti!

POMEMBNO! Ce zelite izbrati niZji poloZaj okvirja za Zimnico, je treba nosilce okvirja za Zimnico (okovje F10) odstraniti z zgornjega poloZzaja.
POZOR! Patite prosimo na to, da se v otro$ki postelji nikoli ne nahajajo drobni delo, da jih Va$ otrok ne bi mogel pogoltniti. Nevarnost zadusitve !!!
POZOR! Otroske postelje brez kotacev ne porivati, temve¢ jih za transport dvigniti!

Napotek za neqo: za ¢iS€enje povrsin uporabljajte samo zmerno navlazeno krpo!
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Upute za uporabu: Vazno! Pazljivo procitati! Sacuvajte za buduéu uporabu!

NajniZi polozaj okvira za madrac najsigurniji je za vase dijete. Cim se vase dijete moZe samostalno uspraviti, upotrebljavajte iskljugivo najnizi polozaj. Djegji kreveti¢ ne
upotrebljavajte vise, nakon $to vase dijete samo penjanjem moze izaéi iz kreveti¢a. Ne koristite madrac deblji od 100 mm, jer deblji madrac predstavlja kr§enje
sigurnosnog razmaka. Debljina odabranog madraca mora biti takva da visina prijelaza (od gornjeg ruba madraca do gornjeg ruba boéne ograde) u najnizem polozaju
podnice iznosi najmanje 500 mm, a na najvi§em poloZaju podnice iznosi najmanje 200 mm. Veli¢ina madraca mora biti najmanje 70 x 140 cm.

PAZNJA! Zbog sigurnosti vaseg djeteta, vrlo je vazno da svi vijci ¢vrsto zategnuti. Provjerite ove spojeve redovito. Ukoliko su se spojevi opustili, ponovno ih
zategnite, kako se va$e dijete ne bi ozlijedilo, pristipilo ili zapelo. Spojevi i potrosni dijelovi trebali bi se redovito provjeravati kako se ne bi opustili ili istrosili.

POZOR! Osigurajte polozaj kreveti¢a dalje od otvorene vatre ili jakih izvora topline, npr. elektri¢nih grijalica, plinskih peéi itd..

POZOR! Prestanite koristiti kreveti¢, ako se njegovi dijelovi slome, odlome, ostete ili nedostaju. Koristite samo rezervne dijelove koje preporu¢a proizvodac.

POZOR! Predmeti koji mogu posluziti kao uporiste ili predstavljaju opasnost od gu$enja npr. kabeli, trake zavjesa/zastora podbradnjaci itd. ne smiju se ostavljati u
krevetu.

POZOR! Nikada ne koristite viSe od jednog madraca u kreveti¢u.

POZOR! Ako dijete ostavljate bez nadzora u kreveti¢u, provjerite nalaze li se precke koje se mogu vaditi u zatvorenom polozaju.

PAZNJA! Jedna od bo¢nih stranica ima precke koje se mogu vaditi. Ova bo¢na stranica mora se radi sigurnosti vaseg djeteta tako postaviti da se s ove precke mogu

ukloniti samo povlaéenjem prema gore. Ako se bo¢na stranica naopako postavi, pre¢ke se mogu nehotice odvojiti, kada se vase dijete podize povlacenjem
za njih. Kako bi vase dijete moglo sigurno izaci iz kreveta, potrebno je ukloniti sve precke!

POZOR! Nosace okvira za madrac (montazu F10) treba ukloniti s najviSih polozaja, ako madrac Zelite smjestiti nize.
PAZNJA! Osigurajte da se u kreveti¢u ne nalaze sitni dijelovi, kako ih vaSe dijete ne bi progutalo. Opasnost od gusenja !!!
PAZNJA! Djecje krevetic¢e bez kotaci¢a ne gurajte, vec¢ ih podignite pri prenoSenju!

Upute za odrzavanje: Za ciS¢enje povrsina koristite samo vlaznu krpu!

Instructiuni de utilizare: Important! Trebuie citita cu atentie! Trebuie pastrata pentru utilizarea ulterioara!

Cea mai joasa pozitie a cadrului saltelei este cea mai sigura pentru copilul dvs. Folositi exclusiv aceastd cea mai joasa pozitie din momentul in care copilul dvs. este in
stare sa se ridice. Nu mai folositi patul pentru copii din momentul in care copilul dvs. este in stare sa iasa din pat prin catarare. Nu folositi saltele cu o grosime mai mare
de 100 mm, pentru ca in cazul folosirii unei saltele mai groase nu se va mai respecta distanta de siguranta. Salteaua folosita trebuie sa fie atat de groasa, incat inaltimea
ce trebuie sa fie depasita de copil (de la bordura superioara a saltelei pana la bordura superioara a grilajului) din cea mai joasé pozitie a placii patului sa fie de cel putin

500 mm. Aceasta inadltime trebuie sa fie din cea mai ridicata pozitie a placii patului de cel putin 200 mm. Salteaua trebuie sa aiba o dimensiune minima de 70x 140 cm.

ATENTIE! Pentru siguranta copilului dvs. este foarte important ca toate imbinérile cu surub s fie bine stranse. Trebuie s& verificati periodic aceste imbinari. Tn
cazul in care imbinarile s-au desprins, trebuie sa le strangeti din nou, astfel incat copilul dvs. sa nu fie ranit, s& nu ramana blocat sau atarnat.
Elementele de fixare si piesele de uzura rebuie sa fie controlate periodic cu privire la pozitia lor fixa si la uzura lor.

ATENTIONARE! Asigurati-va ca patul pentru copii nu este montat in apropierea unor surse de foc deschis sau a unor surse puternice de caldura, cum ar fi d. ex.
radiatoare electrice, sobe pe gaz etc.

ATENTIONARE! Se interzice folosirea acestui pat pentru copii atunci cand anumite piese individuale sunt rupte, sparte sau deteriorate, ori atunci cand ele lipsesc.
Trebuie sa folositi doar piese de schimb recomandate de producator.

ATENTIONARE! Se interzice ldsarea in pat a unor obiecte care pot servi drept sprijin pentru picior sau care prezinta un pericol de asfixiere sau strangulare, cum ar fi d.
ex. snururi, cordoane de la perdele/draperii, esarfe.

ATENTIONARE! Nu asezati niciodatd mai mult de o saltea in patul pentru copii.

ATENTIONARE! in cazul in care I&sati nesupravegheat copilul in pat, asigurati-vd ca barele detasabile s& se afle in pozitia inchisa.

ATENTIE! Unul din grilaje este prevazut cu bare detasabile. Aceasta latura cu grilaj trebuie sa fie montatd spre siguranta copilului dvs. astfel incat barele
detasabile sa poata fi indepartate doar prin ridicare. In cazul in care se monteazé invers latura cu grilaj, barele detasabile pot s& se desprinda in mod
accidental, atunci cand copilul dvs. incearca sa se ridice tinandu-se de ele. Pentru a-i permite  copilului dvs. o coboréare din pat fara riscuri, trebuie sa
scoateti toate barele detasabile!

ATENTIONARE! indepartati suporturile pentru cadrul saltelei (Montaj F10) din pozitile superioare, atunci cand alegeti o pozitie mai joasa pentru cadrul saltelei.

ATENTIE! Aveti grija ca Tn patul pentru copii s nu se afle obiecte de dimensiuni mici, pentru a preveni ingerarea lor de catre copil. Pericol de asfixiere !!!

ATENTIE! Patul pentru copii nu va fi impins pe podea, daca nu este echipat cu role, ci va fi ridicat pentru a fi transportat.

Recomandare de intretinere: Pentru curdtarea suprafetelor trebuie sa folositi doar un material usor umezit!

YnbTBaHe 3a ynotpeba: BaxHo! lMpouyeTeTe BHMMaTenHo! CbxpaHABanTe 3a 6bAewa ynotpeba!

Hai HuckoTO nonoxeHne Ha pamkaTa Ha MaTpaka e Hail-6e3onacHoTo 3a BaweTo geTe. ManonseaiTe camo ToBa Hal-HUCKO NOJOXeHWe, ako AeTeTo Bu e B cbCcTOsIHME
na caga. He nanonseariTe feTckaTa Kolwapa, ako AeteTto Bu e B cbecTosiHMe fa usnese ot Hesi. He nsnonssaite matpak ¢ gebenuHa noseye ot 100 mm,Tbi kaTo Npu
no-ge6en matpak He ce cnassa 6e3onacHoTo pa3cTosiHne. N3bpaHnat maTpak Tpsibea Aa e TonkoBa Aeben, Ye BUCOYMHATA 3a nNpeckavaHe (ropeH pbb Ha maTpaka Ao
ropeH pbb Ha cTpaHaTa ¢ peleTkata) B Hal-HUCKOTO NOMOXEHMEe Ha AbHOTO Ha Kowaparta Aa € MMHMMYM 500 mm, a B Hail-BUCOKOTO MOMOXEHUe Ha ABHOTO - MUHUMYM
200 mm. MaTpakbT cnegBa na € ¢ MuHuManHu pasmepu ot 70 x 140 cm.

BHMMAHWME! 3a 6e3onacHocTTa Ha BaweTto gete e ocobeHO BaXHO BCUYKM BUHTOBM CbeAMHEHWs Aa ca 34paBo 3aterHatu. [lpoBepsBaiiTe pefoBHO Te3u
cbefMHeHusi. AKO cbeanHeHusiTa ca pa3xnabeHu, 3aTerHeTe rv OTHOBO, 3a [la He Moxe AeTeTo Bu fa ce HapaHu, 3aknewm unu ga ysucHe. PejoBHO
npoBepsiBaiTe 34paBMHATa Ha CKPENUTENHUTE eNeMeHTU 1 amopTU3auusTa Ha M3HOCBALLNTE Ce YacTu.

BAXHO! YBepeTe ce, Ye AeTckaTa kowapa He e pasnonoxeHa B 61M30CT 4O OTKPUT OFbH UMM A0 M3TOYHWLM Ha CUINHO HarpsiBaHe, Hanp. paauaTopu, rasoBu
neyku n ap.

BAXHO! He n3nonseante getckata kowapa, ako OTAEMHM 4acTu ca CYYMeHW, CKbCaHW UNu nospedeHu, unu nuncesaT. N3nonssante camo npenopbyYaHu oT
NPOU3BOAMTENS PE3EepPBHMU YaCTU.

BAXHO! B petckata kowapa He 6vBa fa ce OCTaBAT BelyM, KOUTO MOraT Aa CrnyxaT KaTo onopa 3a CTbNBaHe UMW NpecTaBfsBaT ONacHOCT OT 3ajyluaBaHe unu
yaylwiaBaHe, Hanp. WHYpoBe, Bpb3kW Ha 3aBecw/nepaeTa, nuraB4yeTa u ap.

BAXHO! Hwvkora He n3nonsBaiTe noBeyve OT €AUH MaTpak B AeTckaTta kowapa.

BAXHO! Ako ocTaBaTe AeTeTo cu 6e3 Haa30p B Kowapara, ce yBepeTe, e U3BaxaalluTe ce Npbyky ca B 3aTBOPEHO MOJIOXKEHME.

BHUMAHWE! EpgHa oT cTpaHuTe € pelueTka e ¢ u3Baxaalm ce npbyku. 3a 6e3onacHocT Ha BaweTto geTe cTpaHaTta C pelueTka crefBa Aa ce MOHTMUpa Taka, Ye Te3u
npbYKM Aa MoraT Aa ce u3BaxaaT caMo 4pe3 u3TernsHe Harope. AKO cTpaHaTa C pelleTka ce MOHTMpa obpaTHO, NPbYKUTE MoraTt Aa ce oTkmoYaT no
HeBHUMaHMWe, koraTo AgeTeTo rm Abpna. 3a aa moxe AeTeto By aa nanusa 6esonacHo oT Kowapara, BCUYKK NpbYky TpsibBa Aa 6baaT oTcTpaHeHu!

BAXHO! OTcTpaHeTe HocaunTe Ha pamkaTta (crnobsasaHe F10) Ha maTpaka OT rOPHOTO NONOXeEHMe, ako n3bepeTte NO-HUCKO NOMOXEHWe Ha maTpaka.
BHUMAHUE! CubxpaHsBaiiTe NpunoxeHoTo ynbTBaHe 3a crnobsisaHe 3a 6baewa ynotpeba n sanutBaHus.

BAXHO! YBepeTe ce, 4Ye B AeTckaTa Kolapa HaMa Marku 4acTu, 3a Aa He Moxe aeTteto Bu ga ru norbnHe. OMACHOCT OT 3AAYLWWABAHE !!!
BAXHO! He nnb3raiiTe getckuTe kowapu 6€3 porku, a rv noBauranTe ¢ uen TpaHcnoptupaHe!

YkasaHue 3a noanapbXKa: 3a nounctBaHe Ha NOBBbPXHOCTUTE 13nons3BanTe caMo Nneko BnaxHa Kbpl’la!
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@ Fontos hasznalati utmutaté: Figyelmesen olvassa el! Késébbi felhasznalas céljabél érizze meg!

A matrackeret legals6 allasa a legbiztonsagosabb az On gyermeke szamara. Az agyat kizarélag a legmélyebb helyzetben hasznalja, ha a gyermeke mar fel tud tini. Ne
hasznalja tdbbet a kisagyat, ha a gyermeke mar ki tud maszni a kisagyboél. Ne hasznaljon 100 mm-nél vastagabb matracot, mivel vastagabb matrac hasznalata esetén a
biztonsagos tavolsag nem keril betartasra. A valasztott matracnak olyan vastagnak kell lennie, hogy a matrac fol6tti rész (a matrac felsé szélétdl az oldalracs fels®
széléig) az agyracs legalsé allasaban legaldabb 500 mm, és az agyracs legmagasabb allasaban legalabb 200 mm legyen. A matrac legkisebb méretének 70 x 140 cm-
nek kell lennie.

FIGYELEM! A gyermeke biztonsaga szempontjabdl nagyon fontos, hogy az 6sszes csavarkétés erésen meg legyen huzva. Rendszeresen ellenérizze ezeket az
illesztéseket. Ha a csavarkétések meglazultak, hizza meg ezeket ujra, hogy a gyermeke ne sériilhessen meg, ne csiphesse be magat, és na akadjon
bele a csavarokba. Rendszeresen ellenérizze a régzitéelemek és a gyorsan kopo alkatrészek szoros illeszkedését és elhasznalodasat.

FONTOS! Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a gyermekagyat ne allitsak nyilt lang, vagy erés héforrasok, példaul elektromos hésugarzé, gazkalyha stb. kézelébe.

FONTOS! Ne haszndlja tovabb ezt a kisadgyat, ha az egyes alkatrészei eltoértek, megrepedtek, megrongalédtak, vagy hianyoznak. Csak a gyarto altal ajanlott
poétalkatrészeket hasznalja.

FONTOS! Olyan targyakat, amelyek labtartéként szolgalhatnak, és fulladas- vagy fojtasveszélyt jelenthetnek, példaul zsinérokat, figgény/karpit kétézézsinegeket,
elékéket stb. tilos a kisagyban hagyni.

FONTOS! Soha ne hasznaljon egy matracnal tdbbet a kisagyban.

FONTOS! Ha a gyermekét feligyelet nélkil hagyja a kisagyban, gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a kivehet6 lécek zart poziciéban vannak-e.

FIGYELEM! Az egyik oldalracs kivehet6 lécekkel rendelkezik. Ezt az oldalracsot a gyermeke biztonsaga érdekében csak oly médon szabad beépiteni, hogy ezeket a
léceket csak felfelé huzassal lehessen kivenni. Amennyiben az oldalracs maskeént keril beépitésre, akkor a kibujonyilas lécei véletlendl kilazulhatnak, ha
az On gyermeke ezeken huzza fel magat. Ahhoz, hogy az On gyermeke veszélytelentl maszhasson ki az agybol, az 6sszes kivehetd lécet el kell

tavolitani!

FIGYELEM! Amennyiben a matrackeret tartoit (Szerkezetrész F10) a felsé poziciokbdl el kell tavolitani, akkor a matrackerethez valasszon egy alacsonyabb
helyzetet.

FONTOS! Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne legyenek apré alkatrészek, darabok a kisagyban, nehogy a gyermeke esetleg lenyelje 6ket. FULLADASVESZELY !!!

FIGYELEM! Ha a kisagy nem rendelkezik gérgdkkel, akkor az athelyezéshez ne csusztassa a féldén, hanem emelje fel!

Apolasi utasitas: A feliiletek megtisztitasara csak egy kénny( nedves torlét hasznaljon!

@ Navod k pouzivani Dulezité: Peclivé si prectéte! Uschovejte pro mozné pouziti v budoucnosti!

détskou postylku, pokud je vase dité schopné, vylézt z détské postylky. Nepouzivejte Zadné matrace, které jsou tlust§i nez 100 mm, protoze pfi pouzivani tlust§i matrace
neni zachovana bezpecnostni vzdalenost. Zvolend matrace musi byt tak tlusta, aby byla precénivajici vy$ka (horni hrana matrace az horni hrana boéni ¢asti mrizky) v

POZOR! Pro bezpeénost vaseho ditéte je velmi dulezité, aby byli fadné utazené vSechny Sroubové spoje. Kontrolujte pravidelné tyto spoje. Pokud se uvolnili
spoje, musite je opét utahnout, aby se vase dité nezranilo, nezaseknulo nebo nezistalo viset. Upeviiovaci prvky a opotfebitelné dily se musi pravidelné
kontrolovat na fadné upevnéni a opotiebeni.

VYSTRAHA!  Ujistéte se, aby nebyla nainstalovana détska postylka v blizkosti otevieného ohné nebo silnych zdroji tepla, napf. elektricky topny zafig, plynova pec atd.

VYSTRAHA!  Nepouzivejte vice détskou postylku, pokud jsou zlomené, roztrzené nebo poskozené jednotlivé dily. PouZivejte pouze vyrobcem doporuované nahradni
dily.

VYSTRAHA!  Ptedméty, které by mohli slouzit jako podpéra nohou nebo pfedstavovat riziko udugeni nebo zaskrceni, napk. $fitry, provazky zavési/zaclon, bryndagky
apod. nemUzete nechavat v détské postylce.

VYSTRAHA!  Nepouzivejte nikdy vice nez jednu matraci v détské postylce.
VYSTRAHA!  Pokud nechate své dité bez dohledu v détské postylce, ujistéte se, Ze se nachazi odnimatelné vytahovaci pFiéky v uzaviené poloze.

POZOR! Jedna strana mfize ma odnimatelné pficky. Tato strana mfize se muUze pro bezpeénost vaseho ditéte namontovat pouze tak, aby se tyto vytahovaci
pricky dalo vytdhnout pouze taZenim nahoru. Pokud se namontuje bo¢ni mfiz jinym zplisobem, miZou se uvolnit vytahovaci pficky, pokud se dité
vytahuje za tyto pficky. Aby mohlo vase dité bezpecné vystoupit z postele, musi se odstranit vSechny vytahovaci pricky!

POZOR! Nosi¢e ramu matrace (Kovani F10) se musi odstranit z horni polohy, pokud chcete zvolit nejniz8i polohu pro ram matrace.

VYSTRAHA!  Davejte pozor, aby se v détské postylce nenachazely zadné drobné dily, aby je vade dité nemohlo spolknout. NEBEZPECi UDUSENI 1!

POZOR! Détské postylky bez kole€ek pfi transportu neposunujte, ale je zvednéte!

Pokyny k pééi: K ¢isténi povrchi pouzivejte pouze lehce navihéeny hadfiik!

@ Navod na pouzivanie: Doblezité! Starostlivo si precitajte! Uschovat' pre pouzitie v budicnosti!

postielku prestarite pouzivat, ako nahle dokaze vase dieta z postielky vyliezt von. NepouZivajte matrac, ktory je hrub$i ako 100 mm, lebo pri pouziti hrubSieho matraca
nebude dodrzana bezpecnostna vzdialenost. Zvoleny matrac musi mat taku hriubku, aby presahujuca vyska (od povrchu matraca az po hornu hranu boc¢nice s prieck-
ami) mala v najniz§ej polohe dna postielky minimalne 500 mm a do najvy$Sej polohe dna postielky aspori 200 mm. Matrac musi mat minimalnu velkost 70 x 140 cm.

POZOR! Pre bezpeénost vasho dietata je velmi ddlezité, aby boli v§etky skrutkové spoje riadne utiahnuté. Kontrolujte tieto spoje pravidelne. Ak by sa spoje uvolnili,
musite ich potom opét utiahnut, aby sa vaSe dieta nezranilo, nezaseklo alebo nezostalo zavesené. Upevinovacie prvky a opotrebitelné diely musite
pravidelne kontrolovat na riadne upevnenie a opotrebenie.

DOLEZITE! Ubezpeéte sa, ze detska postielka nie je umiestnena v blizkosti otvoreného ohiia alebo silnych zdrojov tepla, napr. elektrickych teplometov, plynovych
vykurovacich telies, atd.

DOLEZITE! Detsk( postielku prestafite pouZivat, ako su jej jednotlivéasti zlomené, roztrhnuté alebo poskodené alebo chybaji. Pouzivajte len nahradné diely
odporuc¢ané vyrobcom.

DOLEZITE! Pretmety, ktaré by mohli posliZit ako opera pre nohy alebo by predstavovali nebezpedestvo udusenia alebo uskrtenia napr. $ndrky, $nlry na
zavesach/zaclonach, podbradniky atd'., nesmu zostat v detskej postielke.

DOLEZITE! Nikdy nepouZivajte v detskej postielke viac ako jeden matrac.
DOLEZITE! Ak nechate svoje dieta bez dohladu v detskej postielke, ubezpedte sa, Ze sa nachadzaji odnimatelné vytahovacie prie¢ky v uzavretej polohe.

POZOR! Jedna z boc¢nic s prieCkami ma vyberatelné priecky. Tato bo¢nica s prieckami sa kvoli bezpecnosti vasho dietata musi namontovat tak, aby sa tieto priecky
dali vybrat vytiahnutim smerom nahor. Ak budi namontované opaénym smeram, mozZu sa tieto vyberatelné prie€ky samovolne uvolnit, ked sa dieta
pomocou nich taha nahor. Aby vase dieta mohlo bezpeéne z postielky vyjst, musia sa odstranit vSetky vyberatelné priec¢ky!

POZOR! Nosi¢e ramu matrace (diel kovania F10) sa musia odstranit z hornych poléh, ak musite zvolit niz8iu polohu pre ram matrace.
DOLEZITE! Davajte pozor na to, aby sa v detskej postielke nenachadzali Ziadne malé &asti, aby ich vase dieta nemohlo prehitnut. RIZIKO UDUSENIA !!!

POZOR! Detské postielky bez koliesok neposuvajte po podlahe, ale za u€elom presunu postielku nadvihnite!

Pokyny na oSetrovanie: Na Cistenie povrchov pouzivajte iba zfahka navihéenu handri¢ku!
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Instrukcja uzytkowania: Wazne! Nalezy dokladnie przeczyta¢! Nalezy zachowa¢ celem poézniejszego uzycia!

Najnizsza pozycja ramy materaca jest dla dziecka najbezpieczniejsza. Jak tylko dziecko bedzie w stanie usig$é, to nalezy korzysta¢ wytgcznie z tego najnizszego
potozenia. Nie nalezy uzywac t6zeczka dla dziecka, gdy dziecko jest juz w stanie wydostac sig z t6zeczka dla dziecka. Nie nalezy uzywa¢ materacy, ktore sg grubsze niz
100 mm, poniewaz przy uzyciu grubszego materaca nie jest zachowany odstep bezpieczenstwa. Wybrany materac musi by¢ takiej grubosci, aby odstgp miedzy gérng
krawedzig materaca a goérng krawedzig kratki wynosit (w najnizszym potozeniu) minimum 500 mm, a w najwyzszym potozeniu podstawy t6zeczka minimum 200 mm.
Materac musi posiada¢ minimalne wymiary 70 x 140 cm.

UWAGA! Dla bezpieczenstwa dziecka bardzo wazne jest, aby wszystkie potgczenia $rubowe byly mocno dokrecone. Nalezy regularnie kontrolowaé te
potgczenia. Jesli potaczenia sig poluzujg, to nalezy je ponownie dokreci¢, aby wykluczyé mozliwo$¢ obrazen ciata u dziecka, zakleszczenia czeéci ciata
dziecka lub zaczepienia sie. Elementy mocujgce i zuzywajace sie nalezy regularnie kontrolowaé¢ ze wzgledu na pewne mocowanie i na zuzycie.

WAZNE! Nalezy sie upewni¢, ze t6zeczko dla dziecka nie znajduje sie w poblizu otwartego ognia lub silnych zZrédet ciepta, np. grzejnikdw elektrycznych, piecow
gazowych itp.
WAZNE! Nalezy zaprzesta¢ uzywania tézeczka dla dziecka, gdy poszczegobine czesci sg potamane, rozerwane lub uszkodzone lub brak jest niektérych czesci.
) Nalezy uzywac¢ tylko cze$¢ zamiennych zalecanych przez producenta.
WAZNE! W tozeczku dla dziecka nie nalezy pozostawia¢ przedmiotow, ktére mogtyby stuzy¢ jako oparcie dla stép lub stanowi¢ zagrozenie z powodu przerwania
) doptywu powietrza do drég oddechowych lub ktére mogg sie zacisngé na szyi, jak np. sznury, sznurki do firanek/zaston, $liniaki itd.
WAZNE! W t6zeczku dla dziecka nie nalezy nigdy umieszcza¢ wiecej niz jednego materaca.
WAZNE! W przypadku pozostawienia dziecka w t6zeczku dla dziecka bez opieki nalezy sie upewni¢, ze wyjmowane szczebelki znajdujg sie w pozycji
zabezpieczonej.
UWAGA! Jedna ze stron z kratkg posiada wyjmowane szczebelki. Dla bezpieczenstwa dziecka ww. strona z kratkg musi by¢ zainstalowana tylko w taki sposoéb,

aby te wyjmowane szczebelki mozna bylo wyjac wytacznie przez pociagniecie ku goérze. Jesli strona z kratkg zostanie odwrotnie zainstalowana, to
wyjmowane szczebelki mogg sie poluzowa¢ w spos6b niezamierzony, gdy dziecko sprébuje sig¢ na nich podciggngé. W celu zapewnienia bezpiecznego
wychodzenia dziecka z t6zeczka dla dziecka nalezy usungé¢ wszystkie szczebelki.

UWAGA! W przypadku wyboru nizszej pozycji ramy materaca nalezy usung¢ wsporniki ramy materaca (Montaz czgéci F10) z gérnych pozyciji.

WAZNE! Nalezy sig upewni¢, ze w ftozeczku dla dziecka nie znajdujg sig zadne mate czesci, ktore mogtyby zosta¢ potknigte przez dziecko.
NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO UDUSZENIA !!!

UWAGA! tézeczek bez kot nie nalezy przesuwacg, tylko podnosi¢ w czasie transportu!

Wskazéwka dotyczaca pielegnacji: Do czyszczenia powierzchni nalezy stosowa¢ wytgcznie lekko wilgotng $ciereczke!

WUHcTpyKkumua no akcnnyatauun: BaxHo! BHumaTtenbHo npouutanTe!

CoxpaHuTe Ans ucnonb3oBaHuA B 6yaywem!
HwxHee nonoxeHve pambl ANS maTpaca ABnseTca camblM 6e3onacHbiM AN pebeHka. Micnonb3yinTe UCKNIOYNTENBHO 3TO CaMoe HU3Koe MONoXKeHune, kak Tonbko Baww
peGeHOK CMOXeT CaMOCTOoATeNlbHO caauTbCA U NpuUNogHUMaTbCA B MOCTENN. I'IperaTMTe ncnonb3oBaHue ,D,eTCKOVI KPOBATKWN, KaK TOJIbKO Baw pe6eHOK CMOXeT
BblbnpaTbCs M3 Hee. He ncnonb3yinte matpackl Tonwe 100MM, nockonbky npu ncnonb3oBaHuu 6onee TonNcToro maTtpaca He cobniopaeTtca 6esonacHoe paccTosiHue.

BbiGpaHHbIi MaTpac AOMMKEH UMETb Takylo TOMLWMHY, YTOObI BbICOTA OT BEPXHErO Kpas maTtpaca A0 BepXHero kpasi pelueTyaTtoin CTOPOHbl B CAMOM HU3KOM MOSIOXEHUN
OCHOBaHUsl KPOBaTU cocTaBnsina He MeHee 500MM, @ B CaMOM BbICOKOM MOMOXEHUU OCHOBaHUsi kpoBaTu—200MM. Paamep maTpaca fonxeH 6biTb He MeHee 70x140 cm.

BHUMAHME! [nsa 6e3onacHocTu Bawero pe6eHka Ype3BblyaiHO BaxHa NpoyHas 3aTskka BCex pe3b6oBbIX coeauHeHWi. PerynsipHo npoBepsiiTe 3TW COeAUHEHUS.
Ecnu coeauHeHuna ocnabneHbl, NOATAHUTE MX, 4TOObl Baw pebeHOK He monyyun TpaBMy, €ro He 3axano U He 3awemwuno. Heob6xoaumo perynspHo
KOHTPONMPOBaTb NPOYHYIO MOCAAKY U M3HOC KPENeXHbIX 3N1EMEHTOB 1 BblCTPOM3HALLMBAIOLLMXCS AeTanen.

BAXHO! Y6enutechb, 4YTO AeTckas KpoBaTb yCTaHOBNeHa He BONU3W OTKPbLITOrO OMHA UMM MOLLHbIX UCTOYHMKOB Tenna, Hanpumep, anektpooborpesartenen,
rasoBbIX Nevew n T.4.

BAXXHO! He wucnonb3ynTe AeTcKkylo KpoBaTb, €CnNW ee OTAeNbHble 4acTu CRoMaHbl, pa3opBaHbl, MOBPeXAeHbl WNW OTCYTCTBYIT. [puMeHsAlTe TOnbKo
peKoMeHAO0BaHHblE N3roTOBUTENEM 3anacHble 4acTu.

BAXHO! Henb3s ocTaBnsATb B 4ETCKOW KpOBaTKe NpeAMeThl, KOTOPblE MOryT NMOCMYXWUTb ONOPOW AMSi HOF UNW NpeAcTaBnATb coboi NoTeHuManbHy ONacHoOCTb
yAayWwbs, HAanpuMep, BepEeBKU, Wnarat ANs LWTOP W rapAnH, AeTCKUe CIIIOHABYUKA U T.4.

BAXHO! Hwvkoraa He ucnonb3yiite B AeTCKON kpoBaTke 6onee ogHoro martpaca.

BAXHO! Ecnu Bbl octaBnsiete pebeHka B geTckol kpoBaTke 6e3 npucmoTpa, yoeantech, 4TO CbEMHbIE MMaHKN HaXOASTCSA B 3aKPbITOM MOJIOXEHUN.

BHUMAHWE! OpHa 13 pelweTtyaTbiX CTOPOH MMEEeT CbeMHbIe MNaHku. Ty pelleTyaTylo CTOPOHY Ansi 6e3onacHocTy Bawero pebeHka Heo6xoauMO ycTaHaBnuBaThb
TONbKO TakMm o6pa3om, YTOObl 3TN NMaHKM U3BNeKanuchb NULb ABMKEHNEM BBepX. Ecnu peweTtyatas cTopoHa CMOHTUPOBaHa MHaye, CbeMHbIe NNaHKu
MOryT cnyvyanHo oTaenutbesi, korga Baw pebeHok TsHeT 3a HuX. YTob6bl Baw pebeHok mor 6e3onacHo cnesTb C KpoBaTku, HEO6XOAUMO yaanuTb Bce
CbeMHble nnaHku!

BHUMAHWE! Ecnu Bbl xoTuTe BbiGpaTh Gonee HM3Koe MONoXeHWe pambl AN maTpaca, To Aepxartenu pambl ona maTtpaca (Mecto yacTe F10) cneayet yganute u3
BEPXHUX NO3NLUIA

BAXHO! CnepguTte 3a TeM, 4TOObI B 4E€TCKOM KPOBaTU HE HAXOAMNOCh HUKAKUX MENKUX AeTanei, koTopbii pebeHok moxeT npornotute. PUCK YOYLLUbA !

BHUMAHWE! He nepepnBuraiite geTckue kpoBaTku 6€3 ponmKkoB — ANsi NepemMeLLeHnst uX HeobxoaMMo NpUnoaHATb!

PeKOMeHQaHMﬂ no yxoay: [nsa ounctkm I'IOBerHOCTeVI VICHOJ'Ib3yVITe TONbKO BJTAXHYO Tpﬂl’IKy!

Kullanim kilavuzu Onemli: Dikkatlice okuyun! Daha sonra kullanmak iizere saklayin!

Yatak gergevesinin en distk konumu g¢ocuklar igin en glivenli olanidir. Cocugunuz tzerine oturmaya basladiginda sadece bu en disiuk konumu kullanin. Cocugunuz
karyoladan ¢ikabildiginde karyolayi kullanmayin. Kalin bir yatak kullanildiginda givenlik mesafesine uyulmadigindan 100 mm'den daha kalin bir yatak kullanmayin.
Segcilen yatak, disari ¢ikan yuksekligin (yatak st kenari ile korkuluk tarafi Ust kenari arasi) karyola tabaninin en disik konumda en az 500 mm ve karyola tabaninin en
yuksek konumunda en az 200 mm olacak sekilde segin. Yatagin min. élgtleri 70 x 140 cm olmalidir.

DIKKAT!  Cocugunuzun givenligi igin tim civata baglantilarinin sikilmis olmasi gok 6nemlidir. Bu baglantilari diizenli olarak kontrol edin. Bu baglantilar gevsemisse,
gocugunuzun yaralanmamasi, sikismamasi veya asili kalmamasi igin bu baglantilari sikin. Sabitleme elemanlari ve asinan pargalar diizenli olarak siki
oturma ve aginma bakimindan incelenmelidir.

UYARI! Cocuk karyolasinin agik ates veya elektrikli isitici, gazli firin vs. gibi gu¢lu 1s1 kaynaklarinin yakinina kuruimamasina dikkat edin.

UYARI! Cocuk karyolasini parcalari kirildiginda, koptugunda, hasar gérdugiunde veya eksik oldujunda kullanmayin. Sadece (Ureticinin tavsiye ettigi yedek pargalar
kullanin.

UYARI! Ayak destegi olarak kullanilabilen veya bogulmaya ya da bogazin sikilmasina yol agabilecek cisimler, &rn. iplikler, jaluzi/perde kordonlari, énlik vs. Gocuk
karyolasinda birakilmamalidir.

UYARI! Cocuk karyolasinda asla birden fazla yatak kullanmayin.

UYARI! Cocugunuzu gozetimsiz olarak gocuk karyolasinda biraktiginizda gikarilabilen korkuluk gubuklarinin kapali konumda oldugundan emin olun.

DIKKAT!  Korkuluk taraflarinin sadece bir tarafinda gikarilabilen gubuklar mevcuttur. Bu korkuluk tarafi gocugunuzun givenligi igin sadece korkuluk gubuklari yukar
cekilerek disari gikarilabilecek sekilde takilabilir. Korkuluk tarafi tersi sekilde takilirsa korkuluk gubuklari ¢ocugunuz bunlardan kendisini yukari gektiginde
yanliglikla ¢ozulebilir. Cocugunuzun tehlikesiz sekilde yataktan c¢ikabilmesi igin tim korkuluk gubuklari gikariimahdir!

DIKKAT! Yatak gergevesi i¢cin daha dusik bir konum segtiginizde yatak gergevesinin tasiyicilari (Montaj pargasi F10) tst konumlardan gikarilmahdir
UYARI! Cocugunuzun yutmamasi igin gocuk karyolasinda kigiik cisimlerin bulunmamasina dikkat edin. BOGULMA TEHLIKESI 1!
DIKKAT! Cocuk karyolalarini tekerlekler olmadan kaydirmayin, tagimak igin kaldirin!

Bakim uyarisi: Yizeylerin temizlenmesi icin sadece hafif nemli bir bez kullanin!
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